TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD Form 6-K September 01, 2017 **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 6-K REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 For the month of September, 2017 Commission File Number 001-35463 Taro Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. (Translation of registrant's name into English) 14 Hakitor Street, Haifa Bay 2624761, Israel (Address of principal executive office) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F. Form 20-F Form 40-F Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): \_\_\_\_ Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): \_\_\_\_ Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Yes No If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-\_\_\_\_.

Taro Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. c/o Taro Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc. Three Skyline Drive Hawthorne, New York 10532 (NYSE: TARO)

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

#### **CONTACTS:**

Mariano Balaguer William J. Coote

VP, Chief Financial Officer AVP, Business Finance, Treasurer and Investor Relations

(914) 345-9001 (914) 345-9001

Mariano.Balaguer@taro.com William.Coote@taro.com

## TARO ANNOUNCES JOINING OF CEO

Hawthorne, NY, September 1, 2017 – Taro Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. (NYSE: TARO) ("Taro" or the "Company") announced today that Mr. Uday Baldota has joined the Company as its Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") effective August 28, 2017. Since December 2016, Mr. Baldota has served as a member of Taro's Board of Directors ("Taro Board").

Mr. Baldota replaces Mr. Abhay Gandhi, who served in the role of Interim Chief Executive Officer since January 1, 2017. Mr. Gandhi will continue in his role as Vice Chairman of the Taro Board and as the CEO of the Sun Pharma North America operations.

### About Taro

Taro Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. is a multinational, science-based pharmaceutical company, dedicated to meeting the needs of its customers through the discovery, development, manufacturing and marketing of the highest quality healthcare products. For further information on Taro Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd., please visit the Company's website at www.taro.com.

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: September 1, 2017

TARO PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

By: /s/ Abhay Gandhi

Name: Abhay Gandhi

Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer and Director

lass="DSPFListTable" cellspacing="0" cellpadding="0">(e)

**CUSIP No.:** 

12648L 601

Item 3.

Not Applicable.

Item 4. Ownership:

GP VI is the sole general partner of OrbiMed Private Investments VI, LP ("OPI VI"), which holds 5,000,000 shares of the Issuer's common stock ("Shares"). Advisors is an investment advisor in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"), and is the Managing Member of GP VI. Isaly is the Managing Member of Advisors and a control person in accordance with Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G) under the Act. On the basis of these relationships, GP VI, Advisors and Isaly may be deemed to share beneficial ownership of the Shares held by OPI VI.

- (a) Amount beneficially owned: See the response(s) to Item 9 on the attached cover page(s).
- (b) Percent of class: See the response(s) to Item 11 on the attached cover page(s).
- (c) Number of shares as to which such person has:
- (i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote: See the response(s) to Item 5 on the attached cover page(s).
- (ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote: See the response(s) to Item 6 on the attached cover page(s).
- (iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: See the response(s) to Item 7 on the attached cover page(s).
- (iv) Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: See the response(s) to Item 8 on the attached cover page(s).

CUSIP No. 12648L 601 SCHEDULE 13G Page 6 of 7 Pages

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

Not Applicable.

Item 6. Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

See Item 4.

Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary which Acquired the Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company or Control Person.

Not Applicable.

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

Not Applicable.

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group.

Not Applicable.

Item 10. Certification.

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired and held in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

CUSIP No. 12648L 601 SCHEDULE 13G Page 7 of 7 Pages

# **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: June 15, 2017

OrbiMed Capital GP VI LLC By: OrbiMed Advisors LLC, its Managing Member

By: /s/ Samuel D. Isaly Name: Samuel D. Isaly Title: Managing Member

OrbiMed Advisors LLC

By: /s/ Samuel D. Isaly Name: Samuel D. Isaly Title: Managing Member

Samuel D. Isaly

/s/ Samuel D. Isaly Name: Samuel D. Isaly